Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
π
0 IG (JPC ) = 1−(0−+)
We have omitted some results that have been superseded by later
experiments. The omitted results may be found in our 1988 edition
Physics Letters B204B204B204B204 1 (1988).
π
0 MASSπ
0 MASSπ
0 MASSπ
0 MASS
The value is calculated from m
π± and (m
π± − m
π0). See also the notes
under the π± Mass Listings.
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
134.9768±0.0005 OUR FIT134.9768±0.0005 OUR FIT134.9768±0.0005 OUR FIT134.9768±0.0005 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
mπ± − mπ0mπ± − mπ0mπ± − mπ0mπ± − mπ0
Measurements with an error > 0.01 MeV have been omitted.
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR FIT4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR FIT4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR FIT4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR FIT
4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR AVERAGE4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR AVERAGE4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR AVERAGE4.5936 ±0.0005 OUR AVERAGE
4.59364±0.00048 CRAWFORD 91 CNTR π− p → π0n, n TOF
4.5930 ±0.0013 CRAWFORD 86 CNTR π− p → π0n, n TOF
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
4.59366±0.00048 CRAWFORD 88B CNTR See CRAWFORD 91
4.6034 ±0.0052 VASILEVSKY 66 CNTR
4.6056 ±0.0055 CZIRR 63 CNTR
π
0 MEAN LIFEπ
0 MEAN LIFEπ
0 MEAN LIFEπ
0 MEAN LIFE
Most experiments measure the π0 width which we convert to a lifetime.
ATHERTON 85 is the only direct measurement of the π0 lifetime. The two
Primakoff measurements from 1970 have been excluded from our average
because they suffered model-related systematics unknown at the time.
More information on the π0 lifetime can be found in BERNSTEIN 13.
VALUE (10−17 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
8.43 ±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.43 ±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.43 ±0.13 OUR AVERAGE8.43 ±0.13 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
8.337±0.056±0.112 1 LARIN 20 PRMX Primakoff effect
8.5 ±1.1 2 BYCHKOV 09 PIBE π+ → e+ν γ at rest
8.4 ±0.5 ±0.5 1182 3 WILLIAMS 88 CBAL e+ e− → e+ e−π0
8.97 ±0.22 ±0.17 ATHERTON 85 CNTR Direct measurement

)
/Γ
(
2γ
)
Γ2/Γ1Γ
(
e+ e−γ
)
/Γ
(
2γ
)
Γ2/Γ1
VALUE (%) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.188 ±0.035 OUR FIT1.188 ±0.035 OUR FIT1.188 ±0.035 OUR FIT1.188 ±0.035 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.5.
1.188 ±0.034 OUR AVERAGE1.188 ±0.034 OUR AVERAGE1.188 ±0.034 OUR AVERAGE1.188 ±0.034 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram
below.
1.140 ±0.024 ±0.033 12.5k 1 BEDDALL 08 ALEP e+ e− → Z → hadrons
1.25 ±0.04 SCHARDT 81 SPEC π− p → nπ0
1.166 ±0.047 3k 2 SAMIOS 61 HBC π− p → nπ0

)
/Γ
(
2γ
)
Γ4/Γ1Γ
(
e+ e+ e− e−
)
/Γ
(
2γ
)
Γ4/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
3.38±0.16 OUR FIT3.38±0.16 OUR FIT3.38±0.16 OUR FIT3.38±0.16 OUR FIT
3.38±0.16 OUR AVERAGE3.38±0.16 OUR AVERAGE3.38±0.16 OUR AVERAGE3.38±0.16 OUR AVERAGE
3.46±0.19 30.5k 1 ABOUZAID 08D KTEV K0
L
→ π0π0π0
DD

e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
Experimental results are listed; branching ratios corrected for radiative effects are given
in the footnotes. BERMAN 60 found B(π0 → e+ e−) ≥ 4.69× 10−8 via an exact
QED calculation.
VALUE (units 10−8) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
6.46±0.33 OUR AVERAGE6.46±0.33 OUR AVERAGE6.46±0.33 OUR AVERAGE6.46±0.33 OUR AVERAGE
6.44±0.25±0.22 794 1 ABOUZAID 07 KTEV K0
L
→ 3π0 in flight
6.9 ±2.3 ±0.6 21 2 DESHPANDE 93 SPEC K+ → π+π0

e+ e−
/m
π0 ]
2. The parameter a in the
linear expansion F(x) = 1 + ax is listed below.
All the measurements except that of BEHREND 91 are in the time-like
region of momentum transfer.
Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
LINEAR COEFFICIENT OF π
0 ELECTROMAGNETIC FORM FACTORLINEAR COEFFICIENT OF π
0 ELECTROMAGNETIC FORM FACTORLINEAR COEFFICIENT OF π
0 ELECTROMAGNETIC FORM FACTORLINEAR COEFFICIENT OF π
0 ELECTROMAGNETIC FORM FACTOR
VALUE (units 10−2) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
3.35± 0.31 OUR AVERAGE3.35± 0.31 OUR AVERAGE3.35± 0.31 OUR AVERAGE3.35± 0.31 OUR AVERAGE
3.68± 0.51±0.25 1.1M LAZZERONI 17 SPEC K± → π0π±; π0 →
e+ e−γ
2.6 ± 2.4 ±4.8 7.5k FARZANPAY 92 SPEC π− p → π0n at rest
2.5 ± 1.4 ±2.6 54k MEIJERDREES92B SPEC π− p → π0n at rest